be fixed and determined by the court and paid in the same manner as the compensation of other county employees is paid.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 320-S. F. No. 609 [Coded]

An act creating the office of solicitor general under the attorney general and providing for assignment of his duties and compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [8.12] Solicitor general. There shall be in the office of the attorney general a solicitor general who shall be appointed by the attorney general from within the limitations of his authorized staff, and who shall perform such duties in the place and stead of the attorney general as may lawfully be assigned to him. The attorney general shall fix his compensation within the amount appropriated therefor, but said amount shall not exceed the amount paid an assistant attorney general by more than \$500.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 321—S. F. No. 931 [Not Coded] ~

An act relating to courts and judicial employees, authorizing certain counties to employ law clerks for judges of the district court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fourth judicial district, law clerks for judges. Subdivision 1. The judges of the district court in any district containing a city with a population in excess of 500,000 according to the 1950 census may employ a law clerk to assist them in the performance of their duties.

Subd. 2. The law clerk shall assist the judge who is in charge of the special term calendar, and shall work under his immediate supervision and direction.

Sec. 2. Salaries. Subdivision 1. The law clerk shall be paid not more than \$4,800 in any one year by and in the

319]

SESSION LAWS

same manner as are other employees of the county in which the city referred to in section 1 is located, and at a rate established by the district judges of the district in which he is employed.

Subd. 2. The law clerk may be removed from office at any time without cause for any reason by the judges of the district court for the district in which he is employed.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 322-S. F. No. 1130

An act relating to the holding of general terms of the district court in the eighteenth judicial district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 484.26, is amended to read:

484.26 **Eighteenth judicial district.** General terms of district court in the counties constituting the eighteenth judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Anoka County: On the fourth Tuesday in April and the fourth Tuesday in November.

Isanti County: On the first Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Sherburne County: On the *third Tuesday* in February and the *third Tuesday* in September.

Wright County: On the fourth Tuesday in March and the fourth Tuesday in October.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective January 1, 1956.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 323-S. F. No. 1241

An act relating to the powers of the commissioner of administration to lease lands; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 16.02.

[Chap.

478